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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

On April 17, 2015, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued the final version of the federal 

Coal Combustion Residual (CCR) Rule to regulate the disposal of CCR materials generated at coal-fired 

units. The rule will be administered as part of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act [RCRA, 42 

United States Code (U.S.C.) §6901 et seq.], using the Subtitle D approach. 

The existing CCR units at CLECO Corporation’s (CLECO’s) Dolet Hills Power Station (Dolet Hills) are 

subject to the CCR Rule, and as such CLECO must compile a History of Construction for each of the 

units per 40 CFR §257.73(c). This report serves as the History of Construction for Ash Basin 2 at Dolet 

Hills. 

This history of construction is in addition to, not in place of, any other applicable site permits, 

environmental standards, or work safety practices.
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2.0 PLAN OBJECTIVES 

Per 40 CFR §257.73(c), the History of Construction must contain, to the extent feasible, the following 

items: 

 The name and address of the owner/operator of the CCR unit, the name of the CCR unit, and the 

identification number of the CCR unit 

 The location of the CCR unit on most recent United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7½ minute 

or 15 minute topographical map 

 A statement of the purpose for which the CCR unit is being used 

 The name and size of watershed within which the CCR unit is located 

 A description of the physical and engineering properties of the foundation and abutment materials 

on which the CCR unit is constructed 

 A statement of the type, size, range, and physical and engineering properties of the materials used 

in constructing each zone or stage of the CCR unit; the method of site preparation and 

construction of each zone or stage of the CCR unit; and the approximate dates of construction of 

each successive stage of construction of the CCR unit. 

 Detailed dimensional drawings of the CCR Unit, including the following: 

o Plan view and cross sections of the length and width of the CCR unit 

o Foundation improvements 

o Drainage provisions, spillways, diversion ditches, outlets 

o Instrumentation locations 

o Slope protection 

o Normal operating pool surface elevation 

o Maximum pool surface elevation following peak discharge from the inflow design flood 

o Expected maximum depth of CCR within the unit 

o Any identifiable natural or manmade features that could adversely affect operation of the 

CCR unit due to malfunction or mis-operation 

 A description of the type, purpose, and location of existing instrumentation 

 Area-capacity curves for the CCR unit 

 A description of each spillway and diversion design features and capacities and calculations used 

in their determination 

 The construction specifications and provisions for surveillance, maintenance, and repair of the 

CCR unit 

 Any record or knowledge of structural instability of the CCR unit.
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3.0 HISTORY OF CONSTRUCTION 

Section CCR Rule Description Included Information Source 
40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (i) Name and address of the owner/operator of the CCR unit 

Y 

Cleco Corporation 
2030 Donahue Ferry Road 
P.O. Box 5000 
Pineville, LA 71361-5000 

Owner 

  Name of the CCR units Y Ash Basin 2 Owner 
  Identification number of the CCR unit Y P-0037 (permit number) Owner 
40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (ii) Location of the CCR unit on most recent United States 

Geological Survey (USGS) 7½ minute or 15 minute 
topographical map 

Y 
See Appendix A USGS Map 

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (iii) Statement of the purpose for which the CCR unit is being used 

Y 

Receives primarily bottom ash sluice water, as 
well as other plant inflows including Sanitary 
Sewage Treatment Plant and demineralizer flush 
effluent. Basins 1 and 2 are designed to be 
alternately filled and cleaned with only one in 
service at a time.

Permit 

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (iv) Name and size of watershed within which the CCR unit is 
located 

Y 

HUC12 = 111402060602 
Bayou Pierre Lake Watershed 
Area = 18,174 acres 
 
Only approximately 119 acres of this overall 
watershed actually contributes runoff to Ash 
Basin 2. 

HUC 12 Mapping 
LSU AGCenter.com 

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (v) Description of the physical and engineering properties of the 
foundation and abutment materials on which the CCR unit is 
constructed 

Y 

Foundations soils consist of stiff silty clay 
underlain by dense silty sand or hard silty clays. 
Isolated areas of higher permeability materials 
were covered with cohesive material having a 
permeability no greater than 1x10-7 cm/s. 
 
See Appendix C 

Permit 

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (vi) Statement of the type, size, range, and physical and engineering 
properties of the materials used in constructing each zone or 
stage of the CCR unit 

Y 

Embankments and linings constructed of on-site 
clay from the Secondary Pond and Ash Basin 
areas, as well as elsewhere on site.  In-situ 
cohesive materials varied between liquid limit of 
23-65 and plasticity index of 6-44. 
 
See Appendix C 

Permit 

  The method of site preparation and construction of each zone 
or stage of the CCR unit 

Y 

Pond constructed in cross-valley configuration. 
Embankments compacted to a min 90% 
modified Proctor dry density per ASTM D1557. 
 
See Appendix C 

Permit 

  The approximate dates of construction of each successive stage 
of construction of the CCR unit Y 

Permit received Nov. 1985, operational in 1986 
 
No major construction modifications have been 
made since. 

 Permit Drawings / Owner 

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (vii) Detailed dimensional drawings including the following:      
    Plan view and cross sections of the length and width of 

the CCR unit Y See Appendix D Permit 

    Foundation improvements N N/A Permit 
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Section CCR Rule Description Included Information Source 
    Drainage provisions, spillways, diversion ditches, outlets Y See Appendix E Permit 

    Instrumentation locations Y See Appendix F Permit 
    Slope protection 

Y 
Exterior Slope: 3:1, Vegetated 
Interior Slope:  3:1, Vegetated above EL 243.5    
and riprap 3’ above and below EL 240.5 

Permit / Design Drawings 

    Normal operating pool surface elevation 

Y 

Maximum operating level at EL 240.5. Normal 
operating level not found in records review. 
 
See Appendix D 

Permit / Design Drawings / 
Owner 

    Maximum pool surface elevation following peak 
discharge from the inflow design flood Y 

Maximum pool surface level at EL 244.4 
following peak discharge from the inflow design 
flood, assuming pond is 50% full of ash to top of 
dike and initial water level of EL 240.5. 

Inflow Design Flood Control 
System Plan, Oct. 2016 

    Expected maximum depth of CCR within the unit 

Y 

Maximum ash level at EL 240.5. Depth of CCR is 
approximately 25.5 feet.  
 
See Appendix D 

Permit / Design Drawings 

    Any identifiable natural or manmade features that could 
adversely affect operation of the CCR unit due to 
malfunction or mis-operation 

N 
N/A   

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (viii) Description of the type, purpose, and location of existing 
instrumentation 

Y 

Monitoring Wells - background and compliance 
monitoring. See Appendix F for locations. 
 
Surface water level gauge (measured manually 
at weir box location) 

Permit / Owner 

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (ix) Area-capacity curves for the CCR unit 
Y 

See Appendix B Measured in CAD based on 
Construction Drawings / 
aerial imagery 

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (x) Description of each spillway and diversion design features and 
capacities and calculations used in their determination 

Y Auxiliary Spillway - EL 243.5 (designed for 
excess rainfall from the 100-yr flood) 
 
Weir Box - conveys overflow from normal 
operating procedures to Secondary Pond 
  
See Appendix E for details 

Permit 

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (xi) Construction specifications N Not found in records review   
  Provisions for surveillance, maintenance, and repair of the CCR 

unit 
Y Weekly and Annual Inspections per 40 CFR 

§257.83. 
  

40 CFR §257.73 (c)(1) (xii) Any record or knowledge of structural instability of the CCR 
unit 

N N/A   

 



 

 

APPENDIX A – USGS TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP 
  



Imagery................................................NAIP, January 2010
Roads..............................................©2006-2010 Tele Atlas
Names...............................................................GNIS, 2010
Hydrography.................National Hydrography Dataset, 2010
Contours............................National Elevation Dataset, 2010

.
.
.

..
. .

.
.

.
..

.
...

..
...
.... ..

.

.
. .... .

. .
.

. .
.
.
.

. .

. .

...
.

.
. ..
.

.
.

.
.

.
.

.

..

.. .

.

.
.

..
.
.

.
.

.

. .

.

.

..

.
... .... .

..
. ..

.
.

..
.

.
. ... .

..
.

.
.

.
.

.

.
.

. .. ..
. .

.
.

.

.
.

.
.

. .
.

. ..
.

.
.

. .
. . .

.
.

..
.

.

.

.. .
.

. .
. . .

.
.

...

.
...

.
. .

..

..

. .. ..

. .....
..

.. .
.

... .. .
.

.
.

. .. .. .
..

.

..
..
.... ..
.

.

..
.

.....
.

.
.

.
.
..
.

.. .. .
..
...

○

#!"

#!"

#!"

#!"

#!"

350

450

350

350

35
0

350

150

150

150

200

150

150

150

200

150

150

200

150

200

250

200

350

350

350

350

350

15
0

250

200

20
0

250

400

300

200

200

200

350

250

200

20
0

200

200

200

200

250

30
0 350

200

300

350

250

300

300

250

200

200

300

300

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

350

25
0

400

250

250

200

200

20
0

20
0

20
0

200

25
0

300

300

300

300

150
300

300

300

30
0

150

150
15

0

150

150

15
0

150

150

25
0

15
0

125

300

125

15
0

200

150

200

15
0

200

150

15
0

25
0

150

20
0

200

200

150

200 150350 35
0

150

35
0

350

150

35
0

15
0

250

250

150

200

150

150

200

200

250

200

150

250

250

25
0

200

200

200

250

200

250

350

250

250

35
0

200

200

350

20
0

250

150

200

25
0

300

250

20
0

350

250

250

200

350

200

250

200

300

250

250

350 250
T13N R11W

T13N R12W T13N R12W

T12N R11WT12N R12W

T13N R11W

T13N R12W

29

32

8

20

17

29

17

8

25

4

32

4

29

5

20

63

25

8

20

15 18

14

21

7

31

9

29

13

23

2829

14

10

36

22

32

15

16

30

12

5

21

29

19

9
11 128

28

9

24

16
17

27 30

2

8

17

21

16

26

20

5

16

1

28

17

§̈¦49

§̈¦49

§̈¦49

§̈¦49

§̈¦49

£¤84

£¤84

£¤84

£¤84

¬«509

¬«509

LA-522

LA-3248

TERRA 
LN

PARISH ROAD 180

TRUE VINE RD

EVANS LOOP

MUNDY 
RD

ASSEFF 
RD

SMITHPORT LAKE RD

RED OAK DR

MUNDY RD

CED AR LN

ASSEFF RD

NABORTON CUTOFF

VA
LU

RE 
DR

SM
IT

HP
OR

T 
LA

KE 
RD

LA-522

LA
-5

22

LA
-3

24
8

LA - 510

MANSON 

RD

MCME LL AN 
LN

DAW RD

TIMBER LN

CA
RM

E L 
L O

OP

NERVIS LN

HU
EL

 JO
NE

S R
D

HU
EL

 JO
NE

S R
D

POWER 
PLANT RD

JACOB S RD

LA-510

LA
-5

09

PARISH ROAD 199

RED RIVER NATIONAL
WILDLIFE REFUGE

RED RIVER NATIONAL
WILDLIFE REFUGE

RED RIVER PARISH

DE SOTO PARISHMundy
Bayou

Sampson Channel

Grand Bayou

Cli
fto

n B
ay

ou

Heart Bayou

Coon Br

Heart Bayou

Bayou Loup

Mun
dy 

Ba
yo

u

Fraigeson Cr

Mundy Bayou

Mundy 
Ba

yo
u

Sawmil l Cr

Siphorien Bayou

Buffalo Bayou

Coon Br

Bayou Loup

Ba
ile

y B
ay

ou

Sawmill Cr

Sawmill Cr

Bayou Pierre

Smithport
Lake

Clear
Lake

Bayou Prairre
Lake

Dill
Cem

Woodvine Cem

Bethlehem
Cem

Truevine Cem

Naborton

Carmel

Goss

Bayou
Pierre

Lake

Paps
Hill

Paps
Hill

Chicot Island

FEET

FEET

FEET

FEET

30"

30"

30"

30" 35'

00'

35'

00'

32'

07'

32° 32°

30'93°

32°

93°

32°

93°

07'

2'

54

52

53

5'

37' 32'

2'30"

5'

47

54

45

50

49

42

42

N

30'

52

N

50

43

53

51

46

48

48

45

45

41

37'

30"

30"

44

47

51

52

41

43

48

47 50

50

46 51

46

47

43

46

E

44

35

000m

35

4 4

35

35

4

4

35

35

35

4

4

35

35

35

000m

4

35

4

35

35

4

35

35

4

35

4 4

000m

000m

35

35

35

35

4

35

4

35

35

44

35

30"

E

0002 

000

42

93°

43

42

49

51

44

35

35

48

970 

000

0002 

550

940 444

35

35

4

590 

LOUISIANA

QUADRANGLE LOCATION

BAYOU PIERRE LAKE QUADRANGLE
LOUISIANA

7.5-MINUTE SERIES

BAYOU PIERRE LAKE, LA
2015

Expressway Local Connector
ROAD CLASSIFICATION

Ramp 4WD
Secondary Hwy Local Road

Interstate Route State RouteUS RouteWX ./ H

BAYOU PIERRE LAKE, LA
2015

ROAD CLASSIFICATION

Check with local Forest Service unit
for current travel conditions and restrictions.

FS Primary Route FS High 
Clearance Route

FS Passenger
Routeª« - ▬

Interstate Route State RouteUS RouteWX ./ H

Expressway Local Connector

Ramp 4WD
Secondary Hwy Local Road

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
 U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

 

1 Holly

8 Evelyn

2 Clear Lake
3 East Point
4 Mansfield
5 Harmon
6 Trenton
7 Pelican

ADJOINING QUADRANGLES

1 2 3

4 5

6 7 8

This map was produced to conform with the 
National Geospatial Program US Topo Product Standard, 2011.

A metadata file associated with this product is draft version 0.6.18

CONTOUR INTERVAL 10 FEET
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988

SCALE 1:24 000

1000 500 0 METERS 1000 2000
21KILOMETERS00.51

1 0.5 0
MILES

1

1000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000
FEET

Imagery..................................................NAIP, July 2013
Roads............................................... HERE, ©2013 - 2014
Names..........................................................GNIS, 2015
Hydrography....................National Hydrography Dataset, 2013
Contours............................National Elevation Dataset, 2011
Boundaries............Multiple sources; see metadata file 1972 - 2015
Public Land Survey System..................................BLM, 2015

North American Datum of 1983 (NAD83)
World Geodetic System of 1984 (WGS84).  Projection and
1 000-meter grid: Universal Transverse Mercator, Zone 15S

Produced by the United States Geological Survey

10 000-foot ticks: Louisiana Coordinate System of 1983 (north
zone)
This map is not a legal document. Boundaries may be
generalized for this map scale. Private lands within government
reservations may not be shown. Obtain permission before
entering private lands.

North American Datum of 1983 (NAD83)
World Geodetic System of 1984 (WGS84).  Projection and
1 000-meter grid: Universal Transverse Mercator, Zone 15S

Produced by the United States Geological Survey

10 000-foot ticks: Louisiana Coordinate System of 1983 (north
zone)

This map is not a legal document. Boundaries may be
generalized for this map scale. Private lands within government
reservations may not be shown. Obtain permission before
entering private lands.

Imagery<IMG_LEADER><IMG_CITATION>
Roads<TRANS_LEADER> HERE, ©2013 - 2014
Roads within US Forest Service Lands.............FSTopo Data
                              with limited Forest Service updates, 2012 - 2015
Names...............................................................GNIS, 2015
Hydrography<HYDRO_LEADER>National Hydrography Dataset, <HYDRO_DATE>
Contours<HYPSO_LEADER><HYPSO_CITATION>
Boundaries............Multiple sources; see metadata file 1972 - 2015
<OPTIONAL_CITATIONS>

U.S. National Grid
100,000-m Square ID

Grid Zone Designation

VR

15S

^

Ù
MN

GN

UTM GRID AND 2015 MAGNETIC NORTH
DECLINATION AT CENTER OF SHEET

0° 18´
5 MILS

1° 37´
29 MILS

*
7
6
4
3
0
1
6
3
6
8
7
0
9
*

N
SN

.
7

6
4

3
0

1
6

3
6

8
7

0
9

N
G

A
 R

EF
 N

O
.

U
S

G
S

X
2

4
K

2
7

5
1

ammyers
Text Box
DOLET HILLS

ammyers
Callout
ASH BASIN 1

ammyers
Callout
ASH BASIN 2



 

 

APPENDIX B – AREA-CAPACITY CURVE 



210

215

220

225

230

235

240

245

250

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500

El
ev
at
io
n 
(ft
)

Storage Capactiy (ac‐ft)

Dolet Hills ‐ Ash Basin 2



 

 

APPENDIX C – GEOLOGIC DATA 



























 

 

APPENDIX D – DESIGN DRAWINGS 











 

 

APPENDIX E – DIVERSION DESIGN FEATURES 



jeichenberger
Text Box
Note:See Plan locations in Appendix D





 

 

APPENDIX F – INSTRUMENTATION 





 
 

 

Burns & McDonnell World Headquarters
9400 Ward Parkway 

Kansas City, MO 64114 
O 816-333-9400 
F 816-333-3690 

www.burnsmcd.com


		2016-10-13T16:02:42-0500
	Sedlacek, Randy




